OP \$165.00 8852621

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM790553

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Theory Entertainment LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hot Girl Trademark Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	540 W. 26 Street		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10001		
Entity Type:	y Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88526210	REAL HOT GIRL SHIT	
Serial Number:	88604189	HOT NERD SHIT	
Serial Number:	88604198	HOT NERD SHIT	
Serial Number:	88604214	HOT NERD SHIT	
Serial Number:	88604260	HOT NERD SHIT	
Serial Number:	88604275	HOT NERD SHIT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9014751050

Email: wawooten@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: William Wooten

Address Line 1: 120 Court Square East

Address Line 4: Covington, TENNESSEE 38019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William A. Wooten
SIGNATURE:	/William A. Wooten/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007987 FRAME: 0935

900753823

Total Attachments: 3

source=MEGAN Trademark Assignment USPTO Marks#page1.tif source=MEGAN Trademark Assignment USPTO Marks#page2.tif source=MEGAN Trademark Assignment USPTO Marks#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007987 FRAME: 0936

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of June 18, 2020, from Theory Entertainment, LLC ("ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware limited liability company to Hot Girl Trademark Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ASSIGNEE"), for trademarks listed in Exhibit "A" and the goodwill appertaining thereto.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, and the goodwill appertaining thereto (hereinafter, the "Marks").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the corresponding applications and registrations, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements and obligations set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, fully and forever, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Marks, together with (1) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; (2) all corresponding applications and registrations; (3) all income, royalties, and damages and any other monetary benefits due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Marks, including without limitation, damages and payments for any and all previously occurring infringements and violations of the rights being assigned; and (4) any and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or violations of the rights being assigned and retain the proceeds relating to such infringements or violations.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any further documents, papers, forms and authorizations that may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Marks and other corresponding rights in the Assignee.

The individuals signing this document on behalf of corporate entities represent and declare that they are authorized to execute this document on behalf of such corporate entities.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007987 FRAME: 0937

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have duly executed and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR

ASSIGNEE

Theory Entertainment LLC

Hot Girl Trademark Holdings, LLC

·DocuSigned by:

Mark Robinson Name? Mark Robinson

Title: SVP, Business & Legal Affairs

Name: Megan Pete

Title: Owner

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007987 FRAME: 0938**

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Classes	App. Date	Reg. Date	App. No.
REAL HOT GIRL SHIT	38	July 21, 2019		88526210
HOT NERD SHIT	9	September 4, 2019		88604189
HOT NERD SHIT	16	September 4, 2019		88604198
HOT NERD SHIT	25	September 4, 2019		88604214
HOT NERD SHIT	38	September 4, 2019		88604260
HOT NERD SHIT	41	September 4, 2019		88604275

TRADEMARK REEL: 007987 FRAME: 0939

RECORDED: 02/28/2023